Thermal Analysis and NMR Studies of Methyl Methacrylate
(MMA)–Methacrylic Acid Copolymers Synthesized by an
Unusual Polymerization of MMA
CLAUDIA R. E. MANSUR, MARIA INÊS B. TAVARES, ELISABETH E. C. MONTEIRO
Instituto de Macromoléculas Professora Eloisa Mano/Universidade Federal do Rio de Janeiro (IMA/UFRJ),
P.O. Box: 68525, 21945-970, Rio de Janeiro, RJ, Brazil
Received 9 September 1999; accepted 7 June 1999
ABSTRACT: Methyl methacrylate–methacrylic acid (MMA–MAA) copolymers were pre-

analyses (TGAs) of these mixtures were run and
the results were plotted using the normalized
Table I Characterization of the Polymers3
Polymer
Reaction Time
(h)
[h]
(dL/g)
[M# v]PMMA
(1026)a
[M# v]Cop
(1026)b
COOH Contentc
(%)
PMMA — 1.2 0.69 0.69 0
CRA-12 12 2.2 1.60 1.55 24
CRA-24 24 2.4 1.81 1.74 29
CRA-48 48 2.6 2.02 1.93 32
CRA-120 120 2.6 2.02 1.90 43
CRA-196 196 2.8 2.23 2.07 51
PMAA — 1.0 0.14 0.14 100
a Determined as PMMA using THF as the solvent, K 5 7.5 3 1025 dL/g, a 5 0.72, at 25°C, and PMAA was determined using
methanol as solvent K 5 242 3 1025 dL/g, a 5 0.51, at 26°C.
b Corrected according to Bugni et al.1